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STATE OF INDIANA )
)} SS:
COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH )

AFFIDAVIT OF LANCE A. SWANK

Lance A. Swank, being over the age of eighteen and having first been duly sworn
upon his oath, states as follows:

1. I am the Manager of Dalton Apartments LLC, the Managing General
Partner of Gary Progress Development, L.P. ("GPD"). I am authorized by GPD to make the

statements contained herein on its behalf.

2. GPD is the owner-of that certain real propei‘ty commonly known as 121-
137 Bast 5" Avenue, Gary, Indiana46402, (“the Property").

3. Masenry Erectors, LLC ("Masonry") filed a "Mechanic's Lien" with the
Lake County Recorder on'June 21,2011, recorded as Document No. 2011 033784 ("the Lien").

4. The Lien alleged to attach to a portion of the Property and included a
purported legal description of said portion of the Propetty as attached hereto as EXHIBIT A.

5. Pursuant to 1ndiana Code § 32-28-3-10, GPP;-by counsel, served written
notice on Masonfy to file an action to foreclose the Lien ("the Notice to Foreclose"). The Notice
to Foreclose was sent by certified mail to Masonry at the address given in the Lien. A true and
accurate copy of the Notice to Foreclose (without enclosures) is attached hereto as EXHIBIT B

and is hereby incorporated by reference.

6. The Notice to Foreclose was received by Masonry on July 19, 2011, as
evidenced by the signed United States Postal Service's Form 3811 (“the Certified Mailing Return
Receipt"). A true and accurate copy of the Certified Mailing Return Receipt is attached hereto as

EXHIBIT C and is hereby incorporated by reference.
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7. More than thirty (30) days have passed since the Notice to Foreclose was

received by Masonry, the holder of the Lien
8. No action to foreclose the Lien is pending,
9. There is no unsatisfied judgment that has been rendered on the Lien.
10.  Pursuant to Indiana Code § 32-8-3-10(c), the Property is hereby fully
released from the Lien by operation of law.
Further affiant sayeth not.

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing representations are true.

STATE OF INDIANA )

)38
COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH )

Before me, a Notary Public'in and for said State and County, personally appeared Lance
A. Swank, Managef 0f Dalton Apartments [s1.C; the.Managing General Pdriner of Gary Progress
Development, L.P., who subsczibed and swore before-me the foregoing Affidavit.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 24™ day of August, 2011,

Notary Public _
My Commission Expires; || |20t Printed Name: (lishaa W\tie Ooxtell
CRRIST TR A E CORE
My County of Residence: <. Jo‘:}e‘oﬁ/\ Seal: srare Sk ':SA

Y COMMISSION EXPiRES NOVEMBER %0, 2014

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED AND WHEN RECORDED SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:
Brian P. Clifford, Attoriey at Law—— BAKER & DANIFELS I.LP
111 East Wayne Street, Suite 800, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802

1 affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that Ihave taken reasonable care fo redact each Social
Security number in this document, unless required by law.

Brian P. Clifford, Attorney at Law
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BAKER®DANIELS

EST. 1863
BRIAN P. CLIFFORD BAKER & DANIELS LLP
. 111 East Wayne Stroet, Suits 800
Direct 260.460.1687
Fax 260.460.170D Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802

Tel 260.424.8000 Fax 260.460.1700

belan.clifford@bakerd.com www.baksrdanishs.com

July 15, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Masonry Erectors, LLC Masonry Erectors Construction Co.
ATTN: Mr. Edgar M. Turner, Jr. ATTN: Mr. Edgar M. Turner, Jr.
708 West 66™ Place 475 Broadway, Suite 203
Merrillville, Indiana 46410 Gary, Indiana 46402

Re:  Release of Mechanic's Lien — Dalton Apartments Renovation Project

Mr. Turner:

We are the attorneys for GarypProgress. Development, C.P. ("Owner"), and T am writing you
regarding a certain "Mechanic's'Lien" filed'on or about June 21, 2011 ("Lien") by your company,
Masonry Erectors, LI (*Masonry" ), against cartain property commonly known as 121-31 East

5™ Avenue. Gary, Indiana 46402 ("Property")." A 'copy'of the Lien s attached for your reference
as EXHIBIT A.

[ understand that you allege {that the Lien arose in connection With Work and materials Masonry
allegedly performed or provided under a certain construction agreement, dated September 13,
2010 ("Contract"), as amended by Change Order #1 (10/27/10), Change Order #2 (2/17/11), and
Change Order #3 (2/28/11), related to the Dalton Apartments Project ("Project™), for which
Sterling Construction Corporation ("Sterling") served as the constriction manager.

Please be advised that the Lien is a wrongfal encumbrance on the Owner's_title to the
Property, and the Owner intends to assert a eivil cause of acti n_against Masonry for its
slander of the Owner's title to the Property. Such action will seek to recover from Masonry
all costs the Owner incuss in such litigation, inchuding without limitation attorneys' fees, as well
as actual damages, statutory damages, and punitive damages, all as permitted by Indiana law.
See, e.g., Harper v. Goodin, 409 N.E.2d 1129, 1134-35 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)(invalid mechanic's
lien supported judgment of slander of title, entitling property owner to compensatory and
punitive damages against the lien claimant), reh’s denied. See also, e.g, Wilcox Lumber Co.,
Inc. v. The Andersons, Inc., 848 NE.2d 1169, 1171 {Ind. Ct. App. 2006)(refusal to release
wrongful mechanic's lien is a slander on property ewner's title, entitling owner to recover
attorneys' fees it incurred from the lien claimant).

Furthermore, please be advised that the Owner may seek to hold you, Mr. Turer, personally
liable for any judgment entered against Masonry due, infer alia, to your use of Masonry to
perform unjust activities (including slandering the Owner's title to the Property) and your contro]
and manipulation of Masonry. Additionally, we are informed and beljeve that Masonry is
BDDE01 6770675v1



Masonry Erectors, LLC -2- July 15, 2011
Masonty Erectors Construction Co.

undercapitalized and, to the extent that its wrongful acts were committed in that condition, such
condition may serve as additional grounds to hold you personally responsible for the liabilities of
Masonry arising from its tortious acts.

While we strongly urge you, Mr. Turner, and Masonry to seek competent legal counsel to advise
you as to your and Masomry's respective liabilities created by your wrongful acts, we would
specifically note that on May 24, 2011, Masonry executed a "Waiver of Lien to Date" ("5/24/11
Waiver") in exchange for good and valuable consideration received from the Owner. A copy of
the 5/24/11 Waiver is attached for your reference as EXHIBIT B. The 5/24/11 Waiver explicitly
states that Masonry "waive[d] and refease[d] any and all lien or claim or right of lien...on the
above described premises [the Property] and improvements thereon...on account of labor or
services, material, fixtures or apparatus heretofore furnished to this date by the undersigned
[Masonry] for the above described premises [Property]."

Moreover, on May 27, 2011, Masonry executed a "Final Unconditional Waiver of Lien"
("5/27/11 Waiver") in exchange for good and valuable consideration received from the Owner.
A copy of the 5/24/11 Waiver is attached for your reference as EXHIBIT C. The 5/27/1]1 Waiver
unambiguously states that Masoniry has waived,"any and all fights which it otherwise may have
against Sterling Construction Corp....[and the] owner of said Project [Dalton Apartments] and
the real estate upon which said improvements...[have been] constfucted,” confirming that the
5/27/11 Waiver, “together with any and all previous Waivers, if any, covers all amounts due the
undcrsigued on aocount of laber, and/or materials' furnished tosaid Project by the undersigned
[Masonry].”

As you know, Masonry has not performed any work or supplied any materials to the Owner or
for the Project since May 24, 2011. Tt is clear, therefore, that the Lien is invalid and its recording
constitutes a stander of the Owner's title to the Property due to Masonry's waiver of all lien rights
related to the Project.

Additionally, the Contract, as amended by the three above-referenced Change Orders, states that
the total contract sum due to Masonry was $63,344.21." Masonry has received, prior to the
rccording of the Lien, good and valuable consideration equal to this amount from the Owner in
accordance with the termis of the Congract,

' As you know, Masonry's former construction agreement with Sienz Construction Corporation ("Stenz"} related 1o
the Projecy, dated March 7, 2008, which was later assipned to the Owner, was superseded by the Contracl. See
Section I.A. on Page 20 of the Contract, explicitly stating that “[ulpon execution of this contract ALL previous
conatract and agreements will be considered null and void. This contract will be considered a full and final
agreemenl beiween Gary Progress Development, LP, Sterling [Construction Corp.} and all affiliated partners to the
Dalton Apartments,” :

Additionally, all mechanic lien rights of Masonry related to the Project arising from the work and malerials
allegedly performed or provided by Masonry under the former agreement with Stenz were waived and released
pursuant 1o thal certain "Subcontractor/Supplier Affidavis, Waiver and Release of Lien", executed by Masonry on
June 10, 2010 ("6/10/10 Waiver”). A copy of the 6/10/10 Waiver is attached for your reference as EXHIBIT D.

BDDBOL 6770675vI



Masonry Erectors, LLC -3- July 15, 2011
Masonry Erectors Construction Co.

Section 1.14 of the Contract states that Masonry “acknowledges that no work shall be performed
in the absence of a written change order, fully executed, and further acknowledges that in the
absence of such approved written change order that he shall not be paid for any work or 'extra’
not part of the original Contract, and expressly waives his right to collect or lien the Project for
such unauthorized work" (emphasis deleted). Several other provisions of the Contract also
require a written change order, executed by the Owner, before any increase to the indicated
contract sum will be deemed effective. See, e,g, Contract Sections 4.1, 6.4, 6.5, and 6.8 and
Section I.B.6 on Page 20 of the Contract.

However, the Lien claims that Masonry is entitled to an amount that is nearly 700% of the
contract sum set forth in the Contract, as amended. Even if Masonry had not waived all rights it
may have had to assert a lien against the Project (which it has), in no event could the Owner be
liable for such an exaggerated amount. See, e.g., Walker v. Statzer, 284 N.E.2d 127, 132 (Ind.
Ct. App. 1972)("[W]here the...contractor has furnished labor and materials for a price agreed
upon by him and the owner of the property, the amount of the lien is measured and limited by the
agreed price."), reh's denied

In light of the obvious invalidity of.the vastly-overstated: Lien, the Owner demands that
Masonry immediately release the Lien it recorded against the Pro erty. For your
convenience, a form te,comply with this:demand is attached as EXHIBIT E; please return a
fully-executed, notarized and recorded copy of the Release of Mechanic's Lien to my attention
before July 22, 261, : The prompt recording of stich-a release by:Masonry may limit the amount
of damages that the Owner will seek to recover from Masonry and you, Mr. Turner, as detailed
above.

Furthermore, pursnant to Indiana Code § 32-28-3-10, please consider this letter notice
from Gary Progress Development, LP., by its attoruevs, Baker & Daniels LLP, to Masonry
Erectors, LLC to file an action to foreclose upon the Lien. However, the Owner cautions you
that any foreclosure action filed by Masonry on its plainly invalid and inflated Lien would be

frivolous, unreasonable, and groundless, providing the Owner with an additional right to recover
its attomneys' fees from Masonry: Indiana Code § 34-52-1-1(b).

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matier.

With Regards,

S

“Btian P. Clifford
Enclosures (Exhibits A — E)

c: Gary Progress Development, L.P.
Sterling Construction Corporation

BDDBO} 6770675vi






First Class Mail
US Postage Paid

PRINT YOUR NAME, ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE BELOW PermitNo.G- 10

'UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

Brian Clifford .
Baker & Daniels LLP
: 111 East Wayne St, Suite 800
' Son Wayne, IN 46802
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